

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 19-2011

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

DEAONSY SMITH, JR.,
Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR DUBUQUE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MONICA L. ZRINYI WITTIG, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

TIMOTHY M. HAU
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
tim.hau@ag.iowa.gov

C.J. MAY
Dubuque County Attorney

BRIGIT A. BARNES
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 5

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

ARGUMENT.....14

I. Smith presented no evidence of prejudice. The district court erred in dismissing this case pursuant to the Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution and Iowa Rule of Criminal Procedure 2.33(2). 14

 A. To establish a Fifth Amendment violation, Smith was required to establish “actual prejudice.” He did not meet this heavy burden and the district court erred in granting relief..... 15

 B. Until Smith was brought to Dubuque County, he was not “arrested” for purposes of the speedy indictment right conferred by Iowa Rule of Criminal Procedure 2.33. 20

CONCLUSION 25

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966)	15
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977)	15
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971).....	16, 18

State Cases

<i>Cashen v. State</i> , No. 16–0038, 2016 WL 6637470 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 9, 2016).....	23
<i>Ennenga v. State</i> , 812 N.W.2d 696 (Iowa 2012).....	20
<i>State v. Barnhart</i> , No. 09–1726, 2010 WL 3503415 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 9, 2010) (reversing.....	19, 20
<i>State v. Bartlett</i> , No. 17–1170, 2018 WL 3301830 (Iowa Ct. App. July 5, 2018)	23, 24
<i>State v. Beeks</i> , 428 N.W.2d 307 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988)	23, 24
<i>State v. Boelman</i> , 330 N.W.2d 794 (Iowa 1983).....	23
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 656 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 2003).....	16, 17, 18
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , No. 10-0171, 2010 WL 3894481 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 6, 2010)	23, 24
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 571 N.W.2d 497 (Iowa 1997).....	14, 16, 17, 18
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 395 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 1986)	17
<i>State v. Isaac</i> , 537 N.W.2d 786 (Iowa 1995)	17
<i>State v. Penn-Kennedy</i> , 862 N.W.2d 384 (Iowa 2015)	22
<i>State v. Schneck</i> , No. 09–1493, 2011 WL 1136278 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 30, 2011).....	16, 20
<i>State v. Sunclades</i> , 305 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 1981).....	16, 22

State v. Trompeter, 555 N.W.2d 468 (Iowa 1996) 14, 15, 16

State v. Wagner, 410 N.W.2d 207 (Iowa 1987)..... 17

State v. Waters, 515 N.W.2d 562 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994) 22, 24

State v. Williams, 895 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2017)..... 22, 24

State Statute

Iowa Code § 232.45 21

State Rules

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.33..... 15, 20, 25

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.33(2) 14

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.33(2)(a) 20

Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.33(2)(b) 21
